regulatory environments, political instability, change in international oil prices and input costs and new or changed priorities of the trade.

The Company, therefore, cannot guarantee that the forward-looking statements made herein shall be realised. The Company, based on

changes as stated above, may alter, amend, modify or make necessary corrective changes in any manner to any such forward looking

statement contained herein or make written or oral forward looking statements as may be required from time to time on the basis of

subsequent developments and events. The Company does not undertake any obligation to update forward looking statements that may be

made from time to time by or on behalf of the Company to reflect the events or circumstances after the date hereof.

Sensitivity: Public

Sanjiv Mehta
Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director

Sensitivity: Public

DQ’22 : Strong all-round performance

As per December’22 MAT Business winning report based on Nielsen market data (HUL relevant categories)

Turnover Growth YoY

16%

Underlying Volume Growth

5%

Market Share

>75%

Business winning shares

EBITDA Margin

23.6%

+30 bps sequential improvement

EPS

12%

YoY Growth

ESG

76 23.5

Best rated Indian FMCG co.

4

Sensitivity: Public

Inflation moderating gradually

5

Crude Oil
(Brent USD/bbl)

DQ-21 MQ-22 JQ-22 SQ-22 DQ-22

10%

Skimmed
Milk Powder
(INR/kg)

30%

DQ-21 MQ-22 JQ-22 SQ-22 DQ-22

Barley
INR/kg)

35%

DQ-21 MQ-22 JQ-22 SQ-22 DQ-22

Softening in few commodities notably Palm;
Crude and Food Ingredients still elevated

Soda Ash
(INR/tonne)

DQ-21 MQ-22 JQ-22 SQ-22 DQ-22

40%

6.0% 6.1%
7.0%

7.8%
7.0% 7.0% 6.7% 7.0% 7.4%

6.8%
5.9% 5.7%

CPI inflation moderating

USD/INR

70

76

82

SQ-21 DQ-21 MQ-22 JQ-22 SQ-22 DQ-22

YoY
10%

USD strengthening adding to inflation

Palm Oil
(BMD CPO
USD/MT)

DQ-21 MQ-22 JQ-22 SQ-22 DQ-22

-30%

100%

95%

5%

50%

120%

DQ’22 Inflation

vs. DQ’21 vs. DQ’20

Sensitivity: Public

FMCG market growth improving sequentially; volumes still declining

6

FMCG market growth (Urban + Rural)

-10%

0%

10%

MAT
Dec’22

SQ’22 DQ’22

MAT
Dec’22

SQ’22 DQ’22

Value Volume

Delayed onset of winter

Source :  Nielsen market data for December’22  (HUL relevant categories)

Sensitivity: Public

Market growth led by urban; rural slowdown likely bottoming out

7

Urban

-10%

0%

10%

Value Volume

MAT
Dec’22

SQ’22 DQ’22

MAT
Dec’22

SQ’22 DQ’22

Rural

Value Volume

-10%

0%

10%

MAT
Dec’22

SQ’22 DQ’22

MAT
Dec’22

SQ’22 DQ’22

Source :  Nielsen market data for December’22  (HUL relevant categories)

Sensitivity: Public

Clear and compelling strategy

8

Navigating the short term
challenges with agility

While progressing well on our
long-term strategic choices

Growing our consumer franchise

Protecting our business model

Developing our portfolio

Win with our brands powered by purpose and innovation

Lead in the channels of the future

Build differentiated structures and capabilities

Build purpose-led, future-fit organisation

&

Sensitivity: Public

Responsible growth : Doing well by doing good

9

Our community development initiative